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IPOS Survivorship SIG 
 

Report prepared by Prof Michael Jefford and Dr Christina Signorelli, Co-Chairs, IPOS 
Survivorship SIG, February 2 2023 

 
1. Breakdown of 2022 activities 

 
The Survivorship SIG was established in June 2020. Since then the SIG has been very active, 
primarily focusing on the following activities:  

(a) Developing and maintaining online educational content relating to psycho-oncology 
and survivorship 

(b) Developing and hosting survivorship-focused webinars 
(c) Undertaking an audit of survivorship-focussed presentations from recent IPOS World 

Congress meetings 
(d) Completing an audit of national cancer control plans (NCCPs) to ascertain national 

positions on psycho-oncology and survivorship, and  
(e) Completing an international survey of current psycho-oncology practices in the post-

treatment survivorship phase. 
 
The Chair and Deputy Chair positions were due for renewal in mid 2022. After putting out a 
call for volunteers, Michael remains Chair, and Christina Signorelli has joined as Co-Chair. 
Their two-year terms will end in mid 2024, when leadership positions will be up for renewal.  
 

2. Goals, objectives, and results for 2022 
 
The aims of the SIG and terms of reference are included on the public-facing section of the 
IPOS webpage, https://ipos-society.org/survivorship-special-interest-group.  
 
We achieved the goals we established (in January 2022) for the year. Below is a summary of 
activities in 2022:  
 

(a) Maintained and updated the public-facing web content about psycho-oncology and 
survivorship (address as above) 

(b) The Survivorship SIG hosted three webinars in 2022. The first was held in February 
2022, ‘Delivering remote physical activity, diet and psychological support to people 
affected by cancer’ introduced and facilitated by Savita Goswami, Tania Estape and 
Claire Foster, with speakers Chloe Grimmet and Gemma Pugh. The 2nd and 3rd 
webinars were held in July and December and focused on supporting self-
management. Speakers included Doris Howell, Claire Foster, Bogda Koczwara and 
Chioma Asuzu. Session recordings are available on the IPOS website 
at https://www.ipos-society.org/webcasts  

(c) The audit of IPOS abstracts (2017-2021) has been completed. Findings were 
presented during a symposium at the 2022 IPOS World Congress. 

(d) The audit of NCCPs has been completed. This work was also presented as a 
symposium (with (e) below) at the 2022 IPOS World Congress and at the UICC World 
Cancer Congress.  

https://ipos-society.org/survivorship-special-interest-group
https://www.ipos-society.org/webcasts
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(e) We completed recruitment for the global survivorship survey, which was distributed 
in Q1 2022. We received over 400 responses and data cleaning and analysis is 
underway. Preliminary findings were presented at the 2022 UICC and IPOS World 
Congress meetings. 

 
In our (January 2022) goals for 2022, we also aimed to begin work on resource-stratified 
guidelines, maintain and grow membership, and consider opportunities for the Survivorship 
SIG to lead / collaborate on survivorship-focused research. Possible development of 
guidelines is under active consideration by our subgroups focused on the NCCP work, and 
on the international survey. We have been able to grow membership (see below). We have 
met with A/Prof Joanne Shaw from the IPOS Research Committee and are considering how 
our groups can collaborate. We are also considering development of research in light of the 
audit of survivorship-focused research. 
 

3. Description of issues/challenges experienced in 2021 
 
There is a large amount of work in each of the packages (a – e, above) of work. We have 
generally been able to recruit SIG members to assist and have been pleased to attract 
several members from the IPOS Early Career Professionals in Psycho-oncology (ECPP) Group. 
We would like to have more volunteers to assist in the current work program, particularly to 
lead further analysis of the large amount of data that the work packages have generated, 
and to support the dissemination of findings. 
 

4. Goals for the next 12 months 
 
In reference to the 5 items noted at Q1, in 2023 we plan to: 

(a) Maintain and potentially expand the externally facing website 
(b) Host additional webinars. We are already planning a third webinar on self-

management, focusing on implementation challenges, and are considering other 
webinar topics 

(c) We plan to prepare and submit at least one publication regarding the audit of 
abstracts presented at IPOS World Congress meetings, aiming for submission in the 
first half of 2023 

(d) We plan to prepare and submit at least one publication on the audit of NCCPs 
regarding psycho-oncology and post-treatment survivorship, aiming for submission 
in the first half of 2023 

(e) We plan to prepare and submit at least one publication on the global survey 
regarding psycho-oncology and post-treatment survivorship, again aiming for 
submission in the first half of 2023. 

 
In 2023, we also aim to:  

(i) Consider next steps from the NCCP audit and global survivorship survey (d and e 
above) which might include development of resource-stratified guidelines or 
examples of best practice 

(ii) Consider opportunities for the Survivorship SIG to lead/collaborate on 
survivorship-focused research 

(iii) Continue to grow the membership of the Survivorship SIG 
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5. Any special requests/needs for the next 12 months 

 
We request continued support from IPOS for SIG functions, such as membership support, 
meeting support, support for SIG activities (as listed above, or similar), including webinars.  
 

6. List all current SIG members (name and country) 
 
We have a (members only) section of the IPOS website that includes brief profiles of 59 
members of the Survivorship SIG, at https://ipos.wildapricot.org/SurvivorshipSIG. A current 
list of members is also attached. Our membership grew by 13% in 2022, including global 
representatives such as those from Australia, Spain, USA, Denmark, UK, Japan, India, 
Canada, Brazil and many other countries. 
 

https://ipos.wildapricot.org/SurvivorshipSIG


First Name Last Name Emails Country
Jane Turner jane.turner@uq.edu.au Australia
Michael Jefford Michael.Jefford@petermac.org Australia
Christina Signorelli c.signorelli@unsw.edu.au Australia
Haryana Dhillon haryana.dhillon@sydney.edu.au  Australia
Ben Smith ben.smith@unsw.edu.au  Australia

Joanne Shaw joanne.shaw@sydney.edu.au   Australia
Anna Singleton anna.singleton@sydney.edu.au Australia
Carolyn Mazariego carolynma@nswcc.org.au Australia
Lauren Ha lauren.ha@unsw.edu.au Australia
Bodga Koczwara bogda.koczwara@flinders.edu.au Australia
Ray Nascimento raynascimentopsi@gmail.com Brazil
Paula Ortolan paulaeliasortolan@gmail.com Brazil
Thomas Hack thack@sbrc.ca Canada
A. Fuchsia Howard fuchsia.howard@ubc.ca  Canada
Maru Barrera maru.barrera@sickkids.ca Canada
Sophie Lebel slebel@uottawa.ca Canada
Karine Bilodeau karine.bilodeau.2@umontreal.ca Canada

Cristina Sade-Botto dra.csadeb@gmail.com   Chile

Xiaohong Liu 415723796@qq.com   China

Jie Li

lijie2@126.com
 China

Lei Xu migjeni@163.com China

Stephanie Christodoulidou stephanie@europadonna.com.cy   Cyprus

Beverley Lim Høeg bevlim@cancer.dk   Denmark
Valentyn Fournier valentyn.fournier@univ-lille.fr France

Reginald Anang niireggie@yahoo.com   Ghana

Wendy Lam wwtlam@hku.hk   Hong Kong

Savita Goswami savitata@yahoo.co.in   India

Surendran Veeraiah v.surendran@cancerinstitutewia.org India
Devi Nandakumar devi.kainikkara@gmail.com India
Louise Mullen lmullen.NCCP@gmail.com Ireland
Isaiah Gitongo gitongaisaiah0@gmail.com Ireland

Inbar Levkovich inbar.lev2@gmail.com  Israel
Shiri Shinan-Altman altman.shiri@gmail.com Israel
Miyako Tsuchiya miytsuch@ncc.go.jp Japan

Philip Odiyo phillip@farajacancersupport.org   Kenya

Isabel Centeno qualifica@prodigy.net.mx   Mexico
Yvonne Luijgjes yluigjes@hdi.nl Netherlands
Saskia Duijts s.duijts@iknl.nl Netherlands

Chioma Asuzu chiomasuzu20@yahoo.com  Nigeria

Victor Lasebikan victorlash@yahoo.com   Nigeria
Luzia Travado luziatravado@gmail.com Portugal

Maria Reshetova agidelll@gmail.com   Russia
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First Name Last Name Emails Country

Yurii Mirov yasomati1970@gmail.com   Russia
Andreja Skufca Smrdel askufca@onko-i.si Slovenia

Tania Estapé testape@fefoc.org   Spain

Peter Fisher peter.fisher@liverpool.ac.uk UK

Anne Miles ae.miles@bbk.ac.uk UK
Angelos Kassianos ang.kassianos@gmail.com UK
Monica Leslie monica.leslie@chester.ac.uk UK
Nicholas Hulbert-Wiliams n.hulbertwilliams@chester.ac.uk UK
Claire Foster c.l.foster@soton.ac.uk UK

Anao Zhang zhangan@umich.edu   US

Karen Basen-Engquist kbasenen@mdanderson.org   USA

Larissa Nekhlyudov Lnekhlyudov@partners.org USA

Sharon Manne Sharon.manne@rutgers.edu USA

Andrea Cohee aamaners@iu.edu   USA

Kathy Ruble rubleka@jhmi.edu   USA

Lauren Heathcote lcheath@stanford.edu   USA

Paul Jacobsen jacobsen.phd@gmail.com   USA
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